

No. 89788-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RACHEL MARGUERITE ANDERSON
(formerly RACHEL M. RODGERS),

Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM L. E. DUSSAULT and JANE DOE DUSSAULT, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; BARBARA J. BYRAM and JOHN DOE BYRAM, wife and husband, and the marital community composed thereof; YEVGENY JACK BERNER and JANE DOE BERNER, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; WILLIAM L. E. DUSSAULT, PS, a Washington professional service corporation; the DUSSAULT LAW GROUP, a Washington corporation; RICHARD MICHAEL McMENAMIN and SHARI L. McMENAMIN, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; McMENAMIN & McMENAMIN PS, a Washington professional service corporation; ANDREA DAVEY (fka ANDREA RODGERS) and JOHN DOE DAVEY, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT DUSSAULT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Sam B. Franklin, WSBA No. 1903
William L. Cameron, WSBA No. 5108
Of Attorneys for Respondents Dussault

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

5659433.doc

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDENTS DUSSAULT 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

 A. ANDERSON’S ISSUES 1

 B. DUSSAULT’S CONTINGENT ISSUES 1

 C. ATTORNEYS’ FEES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

V. ARGUMENT 5

 A. OTHER THAN A REVIEW OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, ANDERSON HAS NOT REQUESTED REVIEW OF THE REASONS FOR AFFIRMING WELLS FARGO AND DUSSAULT’S DISMISSAL 5

 B. IN THE TRIAL COURT, ANDERSON DID NOT RAISE THE ISSUES SHE NOW ASKS THIS COURT TO DECIDE 6

 C. DUSSAULT OWED NO DUTY TO ANDERSON 9

 D. JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL BARRED ANDERSON’S CLAIMS 13

 E. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY AWARDED DUSSAULT REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES; THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD DUSSAULT REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL 15

 1. Anderson’s claims against Dussault lack merit 15

 2. Anderson did not act in “good faith.” 17

VI. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Dussault</i> , 177 Wn. App. 79, 310 P.3d 854 (2013)	3, 4, 5
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Wash. v. King Con.</i> 124 Wn.2d 855, 881 P.2d 996 (1994)	7
<i>Bartlett v. Betlach</i> , 136 Wn. App. 8, 146 P.3d 1235 (2006)	18
<i>Fishburn v. Pierce County Planning & Land Services Dept.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 452, 250 P.3d 146 (2011)	9
<i>Garrett v. Morgan</i> , 127 Wn. App. 375, 112 P.3d 531 (2002)	14
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 370, 900 P.2d 552 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>In re Estate of Niehenke</i> , 117 Wn.2d 631, 818 P.2d 1324 (1991).....	18
<i>Merrigan v. Epstein</i> , 112 Wn.2d 709, 773 P.2d 78 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Perez v. Pappas</i> , 98 Wn.2d 835, 659 P.2d 475 (1983).....	12
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	6
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Charles H. Lilly Co.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 528 295 P.2d 299 (1956)	15
<i>Torres v. City of Anacortes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 64, 981 P.2d 891 (1999)	7
Federal Cases	
<i>Murphy v. Gorman</i> , 271 F.R.D. 296 (D. N.M. 2010).....	12
<i>Parker Drilling Co. v. Hughes, Thorsness, Gantz, Powell & Brundin</i> , 121 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
Other Cases	
<i>Durham v. Guest</i> , 142 N.M. 817, 171 P.3d 756 (2007)	11
<i>Durham v. Guest</i> , 145 N.M. 694, 204 P.3d 19 (2009)	11
<i>Jackson v. United Gas Public Service Co.</i> , 196 La. 1, 198 So. 633 (1940).....	14
<i>Leyba v. Whitley</i> , 120 N.M. 768, 907 P.2d 172 (1995)	11
<i>McKay v. Owens</i> , 130 Idaho 148, 937 P.2d 1222 (1997).....	14
Statutes	
RCW 11.24.050	19
RCW 11.68.070	19
RCW 11.88.090	19
RCW 11.96A	1, 16, 17
RCW 11.96A.010	17

RCW 11.96A.070	1
RCW 11.96A.150	1, 5, 18
RCW 11.106	1
RCW 11.106.060	1, 6
RCW 11.106.070	6
RCW 11.106.080	6

Rules

CR 11	14
CR 60	7
RAP 18.1	16
RAP 9.12	6
RPC 1.6	13

Other Authorities

Mallen & Smith, <i>Legal Malpractice</i> §6.32 (2014)	13
